tances also allow financing increased imports. However, the inflow of foreign
exchange into the country leads to real exchange rate appreciation with negative
consequences for Kyrgyz exports and production in export-oriented (e.g. mining
or machine production) and import-competing (e.g. light industry) sectors. Under
this scenario, the overall effect of remittances on GDP appears to be near neutral.

Accounting for a TFP increase in agriculture along with higher remittances
(Scenario 2) results in a more favorable performance of several GDP components,
with even stronger (6%) growth of private consumption and smaller reduction in
exports. On the contrary, assessment of combination of remittances and brain drain
(Scenario 3) leads to much more modest private consumption growth and severe
deterioration in exports (7.5% decline). Finally, under the last scenario of a simul-
taneous 40% increase of remittances, 5% improvement in farm’s total factor pro-
ductivity and 10% outflow of high-skilled labor, GDP increases by 0.6% due to
growth in private consumption by 4.6% and despite of 5.9% reduction in exports.

INCOME AND DISTRIBUTION EFFECTS OF MIGRATION AND REMITTANCES…

CASE Network Reports No. 86 45

Table 3.7. Kyrgyzstan: Simulation Results (base values in mln Kyrgyz soms and per-
centage changes in real terms)
 Base run Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4
Macro variables
Domestic absoprtion 99402 2.5 4.2 1.5 3.2
Private consumption 68956 3.6 6.0 2.2 4.6
Exports 30766 -6.4 -4.8 -7.5 -5.9
Imports 38627 1.6 2.9 0.8 2.0
GDP at market prices 91541 -0.1 1.7 -1.2 0.6
GDP at factor cost
Agriculture 28094 1.5 4.4 0.5 3.3
Food processing 1575 2.2 4.7 1.0 3.5
Light industry 281 -0.7 4.4 -2.0 3.0
Wood, furniture and
printing 263 -3.3 -2.3 -5.9 -5.0

Mining and chemical
industry 8459 -7.7 -6.8 -7.9 -6.9

Machine production 1265 -4.9 -4.4 -8.0 -7.5
Electricity and gas
distribution 3576 0.0 1.5 -1.1 0.4

Construction 2301 -0.1 0.2 -0.4 0.0
Wholesale and retail
trade 12286 2.4 4.3 1.3 3.2

Hotels and restaurants 1217 2.9 4.7 1.6 3.4
Transportation and
communication 4210 -1.2 -0.2 -3.1 -2.0

Financial services 3161 -1.2 -0.3 -5.0 -4.1
Public administration 3839 0.0 0.2 -0.3 -0.2
Public and other ser-
vices 5692 0.7 1.2 0.1 0.5

TOTAL 76219 0.0 1.8 -1.1 0.7
Household consumption (equivalent variation)
Farming HH 7167 5.7 6.9 3.9 5.0
Other rural HH 19735 2.6 5.4 0.6 3.3
Rich urban HHs 12727 3.5 5.6 2.2 4.3
Other urban HH 11131 4.3 6.9 2.8 5.4
Public sector employee
HH 8704 5.5 8.1 6.1 8.7

Transfer receiving HH 9300 3.6 6.1 1.9 4.4
Note. Scenario 1 – Remittances increased by 40%. Scenario 2 – Remittances increased by
40% and TFP in agriculture increased by 5%. Scenario 3 – Remittances increased by 40%
and high-skilled labor supply reduced by 10%. Scenario 4 – Remittances increased by
40%, TFP in agriculture increased by 5% and high-skilled labor supply reduced by 10%.

Atamanov, Luecke, Mahmoud, Mogilevsky, Tereshchenko, Tourdyeva, Uzagalieva, Vavryshchuk

CASE Network Reports No. 86 46

All types of households win from increase in remittances. Depending on sce-
nario, some of them win more and others win less. Under the last, “summary”